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READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THIS PRODUCT

INTEX® OWNER'S MANUAL
TOWEL RACK

• Assembly and disassemble by adults only.
• Never overload the towel rack or tray. Maximum loading capacity: 10 lbs /

4.54 kg.
• Never lean, sit, stand or hang onto the towel rack and/or tray.
• Keep fingers and hand away from hinge and openings.
• When the pool is not in use or occupied, drain out the base, and store the

towel rack in a safe place away from children’s reach.
• This is not a toy. Do not allow children to play with this product.
• This product is intended to be used only for the purposes described in the

manual.
• Keep all objects that a child could climb on at least 4 feet (122 cm) away from

the pool to prevent unauthorized access.

FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE WARNINGS AND THE ASSEMBLY AND 
USE INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY, DROWNING OR 
PROPERTY DAMAGE.

WARNING

288-*IO-R0-1706

NOTE: Drawings for illustration purpose only. May not reflect actual product. Not to scale.

3

12

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

PARTS LIST
REF. 
NO. DESCRIPTION QTY.

      SPARE 
PART NO.

1  Tray 1 12231

2  Towel bar fastening collar    
 (preinstalled on #5) 1 12232

3  Tray screw 1 12233
4  Upper pole 1 12234

5  Towel bar sleeve 
 (preinstalled on #1) 1 12235

6  Towel bar 1 12236

7  Pole fastening collar 
 (preinstalled on #8) 1 12237

8  Lower pole 1 12238
9  Pole support collar 1 12239
10  Water valve/drain cap 1 12240
11  Base 1 12241
12  Pole support 1 12242
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General
• No tools are required for the assembly.

Setup 
1. Place the towel rack base (11) on the ground.
2. From underneath the base insert the pole support (12) through the base, and

secure it by screwing the pole support collar (9) over the pole support (12).
Do not tighten up the collar yet. See fig 1.

3. Open the base water valve/drain cap (10) and fill with water. Secure the
cap after filling. See fig 2.

4. Insert the upper pole (4) into the lower pole fastening collar opening (7).
See fig 3.

5. Attach the tray (1) to the upper end of the upper pole (4); secure the tray with
the tray screw (3). See fig 4.

6. Slide the towel bar (6) through the opening located under the tray. Secure the
towel bar position by tightening the towel bar fastening collar (2). See fig 5.
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7. Insert the pole assembly into the pole support (12) base, and tighten the
pole support collar (9). See fig 6.

8. You can adjust:
a. The height of the tray by loosen the pole fastening collar (7), and sliding

the upper pole (4) up or down. Retighten the pole fastening collar (7).
b. The tray angle by loosening the tray screw (3), and tilting the tray.

Retighten the tray screw (3) to secure. See fig 7.

Maintenance and Long Term Storage 
1. Regularly check all components for sign of damage, straining. Replace

damaged components immediately.
2. Use a sponge and clean water to wipe away any soil or stains.
3. Reverse the above setup instructions, drain the water out of the base, and

make sure all components are completely dry before storage.
4. Store the towel rack and accessories in a dry, temperature controlled,

between 0º – 40ºC (32º – 104ºF), storage location.
5. The original packing can be used for storage.
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LISEZ ET SUIVEZ ATTENTIVEMENT TOUTES CES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’INSTALLER ET D’UTILISER CE PRODUIT

INTEX® MANUEL D’UTILISATION
PORTE-SERVIETTE

• Le montage et le démontage de ce produit doivent être réalisés par un adulte.
• Ne surchargez jamais le porte-serviette ou le plateau. Charge maximum:

10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Ne vous appuyez jamais, je vous asseyez jamais, je montez jamais et ne

vous accrochez jamais au porte-serviette et/ou au plateau.
• Maintenez les doigts et les mains éloignés des charnières et ouvertures.
• Quand la piscine n’est pas utilisée ou occupée, videz la base et rangez le

porte-serviette dans un endroit sûr hors de portée des enfants.
• Ce produit n’est pas un jouet. Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser ce produit.
• Cet article est destiné à être utilisé seulement pour les situations décrites

dans ce manuel.
• Maintenez tous les objets sur lesquels un enfant pourrait grimper éloignés

d’au moins 122 cm de la piscine pour éviter un accès non autorisé.
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES MISES EN GARDE ET DES INSTRUCTIONS 
D’UTILISATION ET D’ASSEMBLAGE PEUT PROVOQUER DES BLESSURES 
GRAVES, DES NOYADES OU DES DOMMAGES MATÉRIELS.

ATTENTION

NOTE : Ce croquis est une simple représentation du produit. Il n’est pas à l’échelle réelle.

NO DÉSIGNATION QUANTITÉ RÉFÉRENCE 
PIÈCE DÉTACHÉE

1  Plateau 1 12231

2  Collier de fixation de barre porte-
  serviette (préinstallé sur la pièce N°5) 1 12232

3  Vis de plateau 1 12233
4  Tube supérieur 1 12234

5  Manchon de barre porte-serviette
 (préinstallé sur la pièce N°1) 1 12235

6  Barre porte-serviette 1 12236

7  Collier de fixation de tube  
 (préinstallé sur la pièce N°8) 1 12237

8  Tube inférieur 1 12238
9  Collier de support de tube 1 12239
10  Valve à eau/bouchon de vidange 1 12240
11  Base 1 12241
12  Support de tube 1 12242
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General
• Aucun outil nécessaire pour le montage.

Instructions de montage 
1. Posez la base (11) sur le sol.
2. Insérez le support de tube (12) sous et à travers la base, et fixez-le en vissant

le collier de support de tube (9) sur le support de tube (12). Ne serrez pas
complètement le collier pour l’instant. Voir fig 1.

3. Ouvrez la valve à eau/bouchon de vidange (10) de la base et remplissez-la
avec de l’eau. Vissez solidement le bouchon après l’avoir rempli. Voir fig 2.

4. Insérez le tube supérieur (4) dans le tube inférieur et serrez le collier de
fixation de tube (7). Voir fig 3.

5. Assemblez le plateau (1) sur le haut du tube supérieur (4) et fixez-le avec
la vis de plateau (3). Voir fig 4.

6. Insérez la barre porte-serviette (6) dans l’ouverture sous le plateau. Fixez la
barre porte-serviette en serrant le collier de fixation de barre porte-serviette (2).
Voir fig 5.

1

29

12
FIG (1)

10

FIG (2)

3

1

4 FIG (4)

FIG (3)

FIG (5)
1

26

2

1

2

48

7



(288IO)  TOWEL RACK  FRENCH  SIZE: 4.875” X 7.25”  06/16/2016

English 288
IO

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS
Page 3

7. Insérez les tubes assemblés dans le support de tube (12) et serrez le
collier du support de tube  (9). Voir fig 6.

8. Vous pouvez régler :
a. La hauteur du plateau en desserrant le collier de fixation de tube (7) et

en faisant coulisser le tube supérieur (4) vers le haut et le bas. Resserrez
le collier de fixation de tube (7).

b. L’angle du plateau en desserrant la vis de plateau (3) et en inclinant le
plateau. Resserrez la vis de plateau (3) pour le fixer. Voir fig 7.

Instructions pour l’Entretien et le rangement 
1. Contrôlez régulièrement toutes les pièces pour détecter d’éventuels signes de

détérioration et d’usure. Remplacez toujours les pièces détériorées.
2. Avec une éponge et de l’eau propre, essuyez les salissures et la terre.
3. Inversez les instructions d’installation ci-dessus, videz l’eau de la base, puis

vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont totalement sèches avant de ranger le
produit.

4. Rangez le produit et les accessoires dans un endroit sec, à une
température comprise entre 0 et 40 °C (32 ~ 104 °F).

5. L’emballage d’origine peut être utilisé pour le stockage.
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LEA, COMPRENDA Y SIGA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE INSTALAR Y UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO

INTEX® MANUAL DEL USUARIO
TOALLERO

• El montaje y desmontaje se deberá realizar sólo por adultos.
• No sobrecargue nunca el toallero ni la bandeja. Peso máximo: 10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• No se apoye, se siente, se suba ni se cuelgue del toallero y/o la bandeja.
• Mantenga los dedos y las manos alejadas de las charnelas y aberturas.
• Cuando la piscina no esté en uso ni ocupada, drene la base y almacene el

toallero en un lugar seguro fuera del alcance de los niños.
• Este producto no es un juguete. No permita que los niños utilicen este

producto.
• Por favor, tenga en cuenta que este producto debe ser utilizado

exclusivamente para los fines indicados en este manual.
• Mantenga todos los objetos a los que un niño pudiera trepar al menos a

122 cm de la piscina para evitar el acceso no autorizado.
    EL HECHO DE NO RESPETAR ESTAS ADVERTENCIAS ASÍ COMO LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE Y USO PODRÍA TENER COMO RESULTADO 
LESIONES GRAVES, AHOGAMIENTO O DAÑOS MATERIALES.

ADVERTENCIA

ADVERTENCIA: Los dibujos son solo para su referencia, pueden no reflejar el producto 
real y no son a escala.

PIEZA 
NO. DESCRIPCIÓN CANTIDAD REFERENCIA 

N°

1  Bandeja 1 12231

2  Collarín de sujeción de la barra 
 para toallas (preinstalado en el nº 5) 1 12232

3  Tornillo de la bandeja 1 12233
4  Mástil superior 1 12234

5  Casquillo de barra para 
 toallas (preinstalado en el nº 1) 1 12235

6  Barra para toallas 1 12236

7  Collarín de sujeción del mástil
 (preinstalado en el nº 8) 1 12237

8  Mástil inferior 1 12238
9  Collarín de soporte del mástil 1 12239
10  Válvula de agua / tapón de drenaje 1 12240
11  Base 1 12241
12  Soporte de mástil 1 12242
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General
• No se necesitan herramientas para el montaje.

Instrucciones de montaje 
1. Coloque la base del toallero (11) en el suelo.
2. Desde debajo de la base, inserte el soporte del mástil (12) a través de la base

y fíjelo atornillando el collarín de soporte del mástil (9) sobre el soporte del
mástil (12). No apriete el collarín aún. Véase Figura 1.

3. Abra la válvula/el tapón de drenaje (10) de la base y llene con agua. Coloque
el tapón de forma segura tras el llenado. Véase Figura 2.

4. Inserte el mástil superior (4) en la abertura del collarín de sujeción del mástil
inferior (7). Véase Figura 3.

5. Acople la bandeja (1) al extremo superior del mástil superior (4); fije la bandeja
con el tornillo de la bandeja (3). Véase Figura 4.

6. Deslice la barra para toallas (6) a través de la abertura ubicada debajo de la
bandeja. Fije la posición de la barra para toallas apretando el collarín de
sujeción de la barra para toallas (2). Véase Figura 5.
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7. Inserte el conjunto del mástil en la base del soporte del mástil (12) y
apriete el collarín de soporte del mástil (9). Véase Figura 6.

8. Podrá ajustar:
a. La altura de la bandeja aflojando el collarín de sujeción del mástil (7) y

deslizando el mástil superior (4) hacia arriba o hacia abajo. Vuelva a
apretar el collarín de sujeción del mástil (7).

b. El ángulo de la bandeja aflojando el tornillo de la bandeja (3) e inclinando
la bandeja. Vuelva a apretar el tornillo de la bandeja (3) para fijarla de
modo seguro. Véase Figura 7.

Instrucciones de mantenimiento y almacenaje  
1. Inspeccione periódicamente todos los componentes por si hubiera signos de

daños o deformaciones. Sustituya los componentes dañados inmediatamente.
2. Utilice una esponja y agua limpia para limpiar cualquier mancha o suciedad.
3. Invierta las instrucciones de montaje anteriores, drene el agua de la base y

asegúrese de que todos los componentes están totalmente secos antes de
su almacenamiento.

4. Guarde el producto y sus accesorios en un lugar de almacenamiento seco y
con una temperatura controlada situada entre 0º – 40 ºC (32º – 104 ºF).

5. El embalaje original puede ser utilizado para almacenamiento del producto.
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LESEN UND BEFOLGEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN BEVOR SIE DAS PRODUKT IN BETRIEB NEHMEN

INTEX® BENUTZERHANDBUCH
Handtuchhalter

• Es darf nur von Erwachsenen auf- und abgebaut werden.
• Niemals den Handtuchhalter oder die Ablage überladen. Maximale Tragkraft: 10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Niemals auf dem Handtuchhalter und/oder der Ablage abstützen, sitzen, stehen oder daran

anhängen.
• Finger und Hände von dem Scharnier und den Öffnungen fernhalten.
• Wenn der Pool nicht benutzt wird, leeren Sie die Basis und lagern Sie den Handtuchhalter an

einem sicheren Ort und für Kinder unzugänglich.
• Dieses Produkt ist kein Spielzeug. Erlauben Sie Kindern NICHT dieses Produkt zu benutzten 

(Lebensbedrohlich).
• Dieses Produkt darf nur für die im Handbuch beschriebenen Zwecke benutzt werden.
• Halten Sie alle Gegenstände, auf die ein Kind klettern könnte, mindestens 122 cm (4 Fuß) von

dem Pool fern, um unerlaubten Zugang zu verhindern.
    DIE NICHTBEACHTUNG DIESER WARNHINWEISE SOWIE DER MONTAGE- UND 
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNGEN KÖNNEN ZU SCHWEREN VERLETZUNGEN, ERTRINKEN ODER 
SACHSCHÄDEN FÜHREN.

WARNUNG

HINWEIS: Die Zeichnungen sind nur für Illustrationszwecke gedacht, eventuelle 
Abweichungen zum Produkt können vorhanden sein.
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STÜCKLISTE

TEILENUMMER BESCHREIBUNG MENGE ERSATZTEILNUMMER

1  Ablage 1 12231

2  Befestigungsmuffe der Handtuchstange 
 (an Nr. 5 vorinstalliert) 1 12232

3  Schraube der Ablage 1 12233
4  Obere Stange 1 12234

5  Handtuchstangenhülse
 (an Nr. 1 vorinstalliert) 1 12235

6  Handtuchstange 1 12236

7  Befestigungsmuffe der Stange
 (an Nr. 8 vorinstalliert) 1 12237

8  Untere Stange 1 12238
9 Muffe der Stangenhalterung 1 12239
10  Wasserventil/Verschlusskappe 1 12240
11  Basis 1 12241
12  Stangenhalterung 1 12242
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Generell
• Für die Montage ist kein Werkzeug erforderlich.

Aufbauanleitung 
1. Stellen Sie die Handtuchhalterbasis (11) auf den Boden.
2. Stecken Sie die Stangenhalterung (12) von unten durch die Basis und fixieren

Sie sie, indem Sie die Muffe der Stangenhalterung (9) auf die Stangenhalterung
(12) schrauben. Ziehen Sie die Muffe noch nicht komplett fest. Siehe Abb. 1.

3. Öffnen Sie das Wasserventil/Verschlusskappe (10) der Basis und füllen Sie
die Basis mit Wasser. Schließen Sie die Verschlusskappe nach dem Einfüllen.
Siehe Abb. 2.

4. Stecken Sie die obere Stange (4) in die Öffnung der Befestigungsmuffe
der unteren Stange (7). Siehe Abb. 3.

5. Befestigen Sie die Ablage (1) am oberen Ende der oberen Stange (4);
schrauben Sie die Ablage mit ihrer Schraube (3) fest. Siehe Abb. 4.

6. Schieben Sie die Handtuchstange (6) durch die Öffnung unter der Ablage.
Fixieren Sie die Position der Handtuchstange, indem Sie die Befestigungsmuffe
der Handtuchstange (2) festziehen. Siehe Abb. 5.
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7. Stecken Sie die zusammengebaute Stange in die Stangenhalterung (12)
in der Basis und ziehen Sie die Muffe der Stangenhalterung (9) fest. 
Siehe Abb. 6.

8. Folgendes können Sie anpassen:
a. Die Höhe der Ablage, indem Sie die Befestigungsmuffe der Stange (7)

lösen und die obere Stange (4) nach oben oder unten schieben. Ziehen
Sie die Befestigungsmuffe der Stange (7) wieder an.

b. Den Neigewinkel der Ablage, indem Sie ihre Schraube (3), lösen und
die Ablage neigen. Ziehen Sie die Schraube (3) wieder an, um die
Ablage zu fixieren. Siehe Abb. 7.

Anleitung zur wartung und aufbewahrung
1. Prüfen Sie regelmäßig alle Bestandteile auf Anzeichen von Schäden und

Abnutzung. Ersetzen Sie beschädigte Bestandteile sofort.
2. Wischen Sie mit einem Schwamm und klarem Wasser Erde oder Flecken ab.
3. Führen Sie die Montageanleitungen in umgekehrter Reihenfolge aus, entleeren

Sie das Wasser aus der Basis und achten Sie darauf, dass alle Bestandteile
komplett trocken sind, bevor Sie sie verstauen.

4. Lagern Sie das Produkt und das Zubehör an einem trocknen, temperierten
(zwischen 0º – 40ºC (32º – 104ºF)) Aufbewahrungsort.

5. Die Original-Verpackung kann als Aufbewahrungsbehälter verwendet werden.
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LEGGERE E SEGUIRE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI USARE IL PRODOTTO

INTEX® MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI
PORTA ASCIUGAMANI

• La pompa deve essere assemblata e disassemblata solo da un adulto.
• Non sovraccaricare il porta asciugamani o il vassoio.

Portata massima della scaletta: 10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Non appoggiarsi, sedersi, appendersi o salire sul porta asciugamani e/o sul vassoio.
• Tenere mani e dita distanti dalle cerniere e dalle aperture.
• Quando la piscina non è in uso o è occupata, drenare la base e riporre il porta asciugamani

in un luogo sicuro fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
• Questo prodotto non è un giocattolo. Evitare che questo prodotto sia utilizzato dai bambini.
• La prodotto deve essere usata soltanto secondo le istruzioni riportate sul manuale.
• Tenere tutti gli oggetti su cui un bambino potrebbe arrampicarsi ad almeno 122 cm dalla

piscina per evitare accessi non autorizzati.

IL MANCATO RISPETTO DI QUESTE AVVERTENZE E DELLE ISTRUZIONI DI 
ASSEMBLAGGIO E UTILIZZO COMPORTA IL RISCHIO DI LESIONI GRAVI, 
AFFOGAMENTO O DANNI A PROPRIETÀ.

ATTENZIONE

NOTA: I disegni sono da considerarsi soltanto a scopo di esempio. Potrebbero non 
rispecchiare il reale prodotto. Non in scala.
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ELENCO DEI COMPONENTI
NO 

RIFERIMENTO DESCRIZIONE Q.TÀ CODICE 
RICAMBIO

1  Vassoio 1 12231

2  Anello di fissaggio della barra porta 
 asciugamani (preinstallato su #5) 1 12232

3  Vite del vassoio 1 12233
4  Asta superiore 1 12234

5  Manicotto della barra porta 
 asciugamani (preinstallato su #1) 1 12235

6  Barra porta asciugamani 1 12236

7  Anello di fissaggio dell’asta 
 (preinstallato su #8) 1 12237

8  Asta inferiore 1 12238
9 Anello di supporto dell’asta 1 12239
10  Valvola dell’acqua/Tappo di drenaggio 1 12240
11  Base 1 12241
12  Supporto dell’asta 1 12242
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Generali
• Non sono necessari attrezzi per il montaggio.

Istruzioni di montaggio 
1. Posizionare la base del porta asciugamani (11) sul pavimento.
2. Dalla parte inferiore della base, inserire il supporto dell’asta (12) attraverso la

base e fissarlo avvitando l’anello di supporto dell’asta (9) sul supporto dell’asta
(12). Per il momento non serrare completamente l’anello. Vedi Fig. 1.

3. Aprire la valvola dell’acqua/tappo di drenaggio (10) e riempire la base con
acqua. Riposizionare il tappo dopo il riempimento. Vedi Fig. 2.

4. Inserire l’asta superiore (4) nell’anello di fissaggio dell’asta inferiore (7).
Vedi Fig. 3.

5. Posizionare il vassoio (1) sull’estremità superiore dell’asta superiore (4);
fissare il vassoio con la vite del vassoio (3). Vedi Fig. 4.

6. Fare scorrere la barra porta asciugamani (6) attraverso l’apertura situata sotto
il vassoio. Fissare la barra porta asciugamani in posizione serrando l’anello di
fissaggio della barra porta asciugamani (2). Vedi Fig. 5.
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7. Inserire l’asta assemblata nel supporto dell’asta (12) sulla base e serrare
l’anello di supporto dell’asta (9). Vedi Fig. 6.

8. È possibile regolare:
a. L’altezza del vassoio, allentando l’anello di fissaggio dell’asta (7) e

facendo scorrere l’asta superiore (4) verso l’alto o verso il basso.
Serrare nuovamente l’anello di fissaggio dell’asta (7).

b. L’angolazione del vassoio, allentando la vite del vassoio (3) e
inclinando il vassoio. Serrare nuovamente la vite del vassoio (3) per
fissarlo. Vedi Fig. 7.

Istruzioni per la cura e la conservazione 
1. Controllare regolarmente che nessun componente sia danneggiato o usurato.

Sostituire immediatamente i componenti danneggiati.
2. Usare una spugna e acqua pulita per rimuovere macchie o tracce di sporcizia.
3. Prima di riporre il porta asciugamani, seguire le istruzioni di installazione in

senso inverso, drenare l’acqua dalla base e verificare che tutti i componenti
siano completamente asciutti.

4. Conservare il prodotto e gli accessori in un luogo a temperatura controllata
compresa tra 0° e 40°C.

5. L’imballo iniziale può essere usato come scatola di conservazione.
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LEES DE INSTRUCTIES ZORGVULDIG. VOLG ZE NAUWKEURIG OP BIJ DE INSTALLATIE EN IN GEBRUIKNAME VAN UW PRODUCT

INTEX® HANDLEIDING
HANDDOEKENREK

• Het opzetten en afbreken dient alleen te gebeuren door een volwassene.
• Overbelast het handdoekenrek of de handdoekenlade nooit. Maximaal draaggewicht:

10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Leun, zit, sta of hang nooit aan het handdoekenrek en/of de handdoekenlade.
• Houd vingers en handen uit de buurt van de scharnier en openingen.
• Als het zwembad niet word gebruikt of bezet, voer het water in het voetstuk af en

berg het handdoekenrek op in een veilige ruimte en buiten het bereik van kinderen.
• Dit product is geen speelgoed. Laat kinderen dit product niet gebruiken.
• Dit product is uitsluitend te gebruiken volgens de richtlijnen zoals beschreven in

deze handleiding!
• Houd alle voorwerpen waarop een kind kan klimmen op een afstand van minstens

122 cm tot het zwembad om ongeoorloofde toegang te vermijden.
    HET NIET OPVOLGEN VAN DEZE WAARSCHUWINGEN EN MONTAGE- EN 
GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES KAN LEIDEN TOT ERNSTIG LETSEL, VERDRINKING OF 
SCHADE AAN EIGENDOMMEN.

WAARSCHUWING

NB: Tekening dient slechts ter verduidelijking. Kan afwijken van bijgesloten product. Niet 
op schaal.
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ONDERDELEN LIJST

NR. OMSCHRIJVING AANTAL       ONDERDEEL 
NR.

1  Lade 1 12231

2  Bevestigingsring voor handdoekstang
 (reeds geïnstalleerd op nr. 5) 1 12232

3  Schroef voor lade 1 12233
4  Bovenste buis 1 12234

5  Huls voor handdoekstang 
 (reeds geïnstalleerd op nr. 1) 1 12235

6  Handdoekstang 1 12236

7  Bevestigingsring voor buis 
 (reeds geïnstalleerd op nr. 8) 1 12237

8  Onderste buis 1 12238
9 Bevestigingsring voor buissteun 1 12239
10  Waterklep/afvoerdop 1 12240
11  Voet 1 12241
12  Buissteun 1 12242
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Algemeen
• Er is geen gereedschap nodig om dit product te installeren.

Montage zwembad 
1. Plaats de voet (11) op de grond.
2. Breng de buissteun (12) vanaf de onderkant door de voet en zet deze vast

door de bevestigingsring voor buissteun (9) over de buissteun (12) te schuiven
en vast te draaien. Draai de ring nog niet te vast aan. Zie figuur 1.

3. Open de waterklep/afvoerdop (10) en vul de voet volledig met water. Breng
de dop na het vullen opnieuw aan. Zie figuur 2.

4. Schuif de bovenste buis (4) in de onderste buis en draai de bevestigingsring
voor buis (7) vast.  Zie figuur 3.

5. Bevestig de lade (1) aan het bovenste uiteinde van de bovenste buis (4) en
maak de lade vast met behulp de schroef voor lade (3). Zie figuur 4.

6. Schuif de handdoekstang (6) door de opening aan de onderkant van de lade.
Zet de handdoekstang op de juiste positie vast door de bevestigingsring voor
handdoekstang (2) vast te draaien. Zie figuur 5.
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7. Breng het buisgedeelte in de buissteun (12) die zich op de voet bevindt
en draai de bevestigingsring voor buis (9) vast. Zie figuur 6.

8. U kunt het volgende afstellen:
a. De hoogte van de lade, door de bevestigingsring voor buis (7) los te

draaien en de bovenste buis (4) omhoog of omlaag te schuiven. Draai
de bevestigingsring voor buis (7) opnieuw vast.

b. De hoek van de lade, door de schroef voor lade (3) los te draaien en
de lade te kantelen. Draai de schroef voor lade (3) opnieuw vast.
Zie figuur 7.

Instructies voor onderhoud en opbergen 
1. Controleer alle onderdelen regelmatig op tekenen van schade en

overbelasting. Vervang beschadigde onderdelen onmiddellijk.
2. Verwijder vuil en vlekken met een spons en schoon water.
3. Voer bovenstaande montage-instructies omgekeerd uit, voer het water uit

de voet af en zorg dat alle onderdelen volledig droog zijn voordat u het artikel
opbergt.

4. Berg het artikel en toebehoren op in een droge ruimte bij een temperatuur
tussen 0º – 40ºC (32º – 104ºF).

5. Gebruik de originele doos om het product in op te bergen.
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LEIA E SIGA CORRETAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM E SEGURANÇA

INTEX® MANUAL DO USUÁRIO
CABIDE PARA TOALHAS

• Deve ser montado e desmontado somente por adultos.
• Nunca sobrecarregue o cabide para toalhas nem bandeja. Peso máximo: 10 lbs /

4.54 kg.
• Nunca incline, sente, suporte nem se pendure no cabide para toalhas e/ou bandeja.
• Mantenha os dedos e a mão afastados da dobradiça e aberturas.
• Quando a piscina não for usada, drene a base e guarde o cabide para toalhas num

local seguro, fora do alcance das crianças.
• Este produto não é um brinquedo. Não permita que crianças usem este produto.
• Este produto é destinado para ser usado de acordo com o descrito no manual.
• Mantenha todos os objetos para onde uma criança possa subir a, pelo menos,

122 cm da piscina, para evitar um acesso sem autorização.

SE NÃO SEGUIR ESTES AVISOS E AS INSTRUÇÕES DE MONTAGEM E DE 
UTILIZAÇÃO, PODE DAR ORIGEM A LESÕES SÉRIAS, AFOGAMENTO OU 
DANOS DE PROPRIEDADE.

AVISOS

NOTE: Desenhado somente para propósito de ilustração. Talvez não reflete o produto
atual. Não é escala.
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LISTA DAS PARTES
NO 

PEÇAS DESCRIÇÃO QUANTIDADE PEÇA
DE REPOSIÇÃO N°

1  Bandeja 1 12231

2  Manga de aperto da barra da
 toalha (pré-instalado no #5) 1 12232

3  Parafuso da bandeja 1 12233
4  Haste superior 1 12234

5  Manga da barra da toalha
 (pré-instalado no #1) 1 12235

6  Barra da toalha 1 12236

7  Manga de aperto da haste 
 (pré-instalado no #8) 1 12237

8  Haste inferior 1 12238
9 Manga de suporte da haste 1 12239

10  Válvula da água / tampa 
 de drenagem 1 12240

11  Base 1 12241
12  Suporte da haste 1 12242
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Geral
• Não são necessárias ferramentas para a montagem.

Instruções de montagem 
1. Coloque a base do cabide para toalhas (11) no chão.
2. A partir da parte inferior da base, insira o suporte da haste (12) através da

base, e fixe, enroscando a manga de suporte da haste (9) sobre o suporte da
haste (12). Não aperte ainda a manga. Veja figura 1.

3. Abra a válvula da água da base/tampa de drenagem (10) e encha por
completo com água. Fixe a tampa após o enchimento. Veja figura 2.

4. Insira a haste superior (4) na abertura da manga de aperto da haste inferior (7).
Veja figura 3.

5. Fixe a bandeja (1) na extremidade superior da haste superior (4). Fixe a
bandeja com o parafuso da bandeja (3). Veja figura 4.

6. Faça deslizar a barra da toalha (6) através da abertura localizada por baixo da
bandeja. Fixe a posição da barra da toalha apertando a manga de aperto da
barra da toalha (2). Veja figura 5.
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7. Insira o conjunto da haste na base do suporte da haste (12) e aperte a
manga de suporte da haste (9). Veja figura 6.

8. Pode ajustar:
a. A altura da bandeja, desapertando a manga de aperto da haste (7)

e faça deslizar a haste superior (4) para cima ou para baixo. Volte a
apertar a manga de aperto da haste (7).

b. O ângulo da bandeja, desapertando o parafuso da bandeja (3) e
inclinando a bandeja. Volte a apertar o parafuso da bandeja (3) para
fixar. Veja figura 7.

Instruções de manutenção e armazenamento
1. Verifique regularmente todos os componentes quanto a sinais de danos ou

fadiga. Substitua imediatamente componentes danificados.
2. Use uma esponja e água limpa para limpar quaisquer manchas ou sujidade.
3. Siga as instruções apresentadas anteriormente pelo sentido inverso, drene a

água da base e certifique-se de que todos os componentes estão
completamente secos antes de guardar o produto.

4. Guarde o produto e acessórios num local seco, com a temperatura controlada
entre 0 ºC e 40 ºC.

5. A embalagem original pode ser usada para guardar o produto.
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LÆS, FORSTÅ OG FØLG ALLE INSTRUKTIONERNE OMHYGGELIGT FØR OPSTILLING OG BRUG AF POOLEN

INTEX® VEJLEDNING
HÅNDKLÆDESTATIV

• Samling og demontering må kun foretages af voksne.
• Undgå, at overbelaste håndklædestativet eller bakken. Max vægt: 10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Undgå, at læne dig op ad, sidde på, stå på eller hænge på håndklædestativet og/eller

bakke.
• Hold fingre og hænder væk fra hængslet og åbninger.
• Når swimmingpoolen ikke er i brug eller optaget, skal vandet hældes ud af foden og

håndklædestativet skal gemmes væk på et sikker sted uden for børns rækkevidde.
• Dette product er ikke et legetøj. Børn må ikke lege med apparatet.
• Dette produkt er kun beregnet til brug til de formål, der er beskrevet i brugsanvisningen!
• Hold alle genstande, som et barn kan klatre på mindst 122 cm væk fra

swimmingpoolen, så du undgår uautoriseret adgang.

HVIS DISSE ADVARSLER OG SAMLINGS- OG BRUGSINSTRUKTIONERNE 
IKKE FØLGES, KAN DET FØRE TIL ALVORLIG SKADE, DRUKNING ELLER 
EJENDOMSSKADER.

ADVARSEL

BEMÆRK: Tegningerne er kun til illustration. Viser ikke det korrekte produkt. Er ikke i skala.
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LISTE OVER DELENE
N° DE 
PIÈCE BESKRIVELSE ANTAL RESERVEDEL 

NUMMER
1  Bakke 1 12231

2  Spændeskive til håndklædestangen
 (forudinstalleret på #5) 1 12232

3  Skrue til bakke 1 12233
4  Øvre stang 1 12234

5  Endestykke til håndklædestangen  
 (forudinstalleret på #1) 1 12235

6  Håndklædestang 1 12236

7  Spændeskive til stangen  
 (forudinstalleret på #8) 1 12237

8  Nedre stang 1 12238
9  Skive til støttefod 1 12239
10  Vandventil/afløbsprop 1 12240
11  Fod 1 12241
12  Stangstøtte 1 12242
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General
• Der skal ikke bruges værktøjer til montering.

Opstillingsvejledning 
1. Læg foden (11) til håndklædestativet på jorden.
2. Stik stangstøtten (12) gennem foden fra bunden, og spænd den fast ved at 
 skrue skiven til støttefoden (9) over stangstøtten (12). Stram ikke skiven så 
 meget endnu. Se fig 1.

3. Åbne vandventilen/afløbsproppen (10) på foden, og fyld den med vand. 
 Spænd proppen på, når foden er fuld. Se fig 2.

4. Sæt den øvre stang (4) i åbningen til spændeskiven (7) til den øvre stang.
 Se fig 3.

5. Sæt bakken (1) på den øvre ende af den øvre stang (4), og fastspænd den 
 med skruerne (3). Se fig 4.

6. Stik håndklædestang (6) gennem hullet under bakken. Spænd 
 håndklædestangen fast ved at stramme spændeskiven på 
 håndklædestangen (2). Se fig 5.
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7. Sæt hele samlingen i stangstøtten (12) på foden, og spænd
spændeskiven til stangen (9). Se fig 6.

8. Følgende kan justeres:
a. Højden på bakken, ved at løsne spændeskiven til stangen (7), og træk

den øvre stang (4) op eller ned. Spænd spændeskiven til stangen (7)
igen.

b. Vinklen på bakken, ved at løsne skruen på bakken (3), hvorefter
bakken kan vippes. Spænd skruen på bakken (3) igen. Se fig 7.

Instruções de manutenção e armazenamento
1. Se regelmæssigt alle komponenterne efter for tegn på skader, dræning.

Beskadigede dele skal straks udskiftes.
2. Brug en svamp og rent vand til at vaske jord eller pletter af.
3. Udfør ovenstående trin i omvendt rækkefølge. Hæld vandet ud af foden,

og sørg for at alle delene er helt tørre inden opbevaring.
4. Produktet og delene skal opbevares på et tørt sted, med et kontrolleret

temperatur på mellem 0º – 40ºC.
5. Den originale emballage kan anvendes til opbevaring.
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PRZECZYTAJ I POSTĘPUJ ZAWSZE ZGODNIE ZE WSZYSTKIMI ZASADAMI ZAWARTYMI W INSTRUKCJI ZANIM ZACZNIESZ MONTAŻ PRODUKTU

INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI FIRMY INTEX®

WIESZAK NA RĘCZNIKI

• Montaż i demontaż tylko przez osoby dorosłe.
• Nigdy nie należy przeciążać wieszaka na ręczniki lub tacy.

Maksymalna waga użytkownika: 10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Nigdy nie należy opierać się o wieszak na ręczniki i/lub tacę, siadać, stawać lub wieszać się na

nich.
• Palce i dłonie należy trzymać z dala od zawiasów i otworów.
• Gdy basen nie jest używany lub zajęty, z podstawy należy wylać wodę. Wieszak na ręczniki

przechowywać w bezpiecznym miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
• Ten produkt nie jest zabawką. Nie pozwalaj dziecią używać tego produktu.
• Produktu służy wyłącznie do użytku dla celów wskazanych w niniejszej instrukcji.
• W celu zabezpieczenia przed dostępem bez pozwolenia, wszystkie przedmioty, na które dziecko

mogłoby się wdrapać, należy przechowywać w odległości co najmniej 122 cm (4 stóp) od basenu.
    NIEZASTOSOWANIE SIĘ DO POWYŻSZYCH OSTRZEŻEŃ ORAZ INSTRUKCJI MONTAŻU I 
UŻYTKOWANIA MOŻE DOPROWADZIĆ DO POWAŻNYCH URAZÓW, UTOPIENIA SIĘ LUB 
STRAT MATERIALNYCH.

OSTRZEŻENIE

UWAGA: Rysunki są przedstawione dla celów ilustracyjnych. Mogą nie odpowiadać
aktualnemu produktowi. Nie są w skali.
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LISTA CZĘŚCI

NUMER OPIS ILOŚĆ NUMER
CZĘŚCI ZAMIENNEJ

1  Tacka 1 12231

2  Pierścień mocujący drążek na 
 ręcznik (preinstalowany na #5) 1 12232

3  Śruba tacy 1 12233
4  Słupek górny 1 12234

5  Tuleja drążka na ręcznik 
 (preinstalowany na #1) 1 12235

6  Drążek na ręcznik 1 12236

7  Pierścień mocujący słupki 
 (preinstalowany na #8) 1 12237

8  Słupek dolny 1 12238
9 Pierścień wspornika na słupek 1 12239

10  Zawór wody/zakrętka spustowa 1 12240
11  Podstawa 1 12241
12  Wspornik na słupek 1 12242
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Ogólne
• Do montażu nie są wymagane żadne narzędzia.

Montaż 
1. Postawić podstawę (11) wieszaka na ręczniki na ziemi.
2. Od spodu podstawy przełożyć wspornik na słupek (12) przez podstawę.

Wkręcić pierścień wspornika na słupek (9) na wspornik na słupek (12). Na tym
etapie nie należy go jeszcze mocno dokręcać. Patrz rys.1.

3. Otworzyć zawór wody/zakrętkę spustową (10) i wlać do podstawy wody. Po
napełnieniu zakręcić zakrętkę. Patrz rys.2.

4. Włożyć słupek górny (4) w słupek dolny i połączyć elementy ze sobą
pierścieniem mocującym słupki (7). Patrz rys.3.

5. Zamocować tacę (1) do górnego końca słupka górnego (4); dokręcić tacę
śrubą tacy (3). Patrz rys.4.

6. Wsunąć drążek na ręcznik (6) przez otwór znajdujący się pod tacą.
Zamocować drążek na ręcznik przez dokręcenie go pierścieniem mocującym
drążek (2). Patrz rys.5.
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7. Włożyć zespół słupka we wspornik na słupek (12) z podstawą, dokręcić
pierścień wspornika na słupek (9). Patrz rys.6.

8. Użytkownik może regulować:
a. Wysokość tacy - wystarczy poluzować pierścień mocujący słupki (7)

i przesunąć słupek górny (4) w górę lub w dół. Dokręcić z powrotem
pierścień mocujący słupki (7).

b. Kąt ustawienia tacy - wystarczy poluzować śrubę tacy (3) i obrócić ją.
Dokręcić śrubę tacy (3), aby ją zablokować. Patrz rys.7.

Instrukcja przechowywania i konserwacji 
1. Wszystkie elementy należy regularnie kontrolować pod kątem oznak
 uszkodzeń i naprężeń. Uszkodzone części należy natychmiast wymieniać.
2. Do czyszczenia zabrudzeń i plam należy używać gąbki i czystej wody.
3. Przed złożeniem i schowaniem należy wykonać powyższe instrukcje montażu

w odwrotną stronę i w odwrotnej kolejności. Wodę wylać z podstawy. Przed
schowaniem upewnić się, że wszystkie podzespoły są całkowicie suche.

4. Produkt i akcesoria należy przechowywać w suchym miejscu o temperaturze
kontrolowanej w przedziale 0º – 40ºC (32º – 104ºF).

5. Do przechowywania użyj oryginalnego opakowania.
©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
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ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ И СЛЕДУЙТЕ ВСЕМ ИНСТРУКЦИЯМ ПЕРЕД СБОРКОЙ И ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ДАННОГО ОБОРУДОВАНИЯ

INTEX® ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ
ПОЛОТЕНЦЕСУШИТЕЛЬ

• Монтаж и демонтаж бассейна должны производить только взрослые.
• Никогда не перегружайте полотенцесушитель или поддон. Максимальная вместимость:

10 lbs / 4.54 kg.
• Никогда не опирайтесь на полотенцесушитель, не садитесь, не становитесь на него и не

висите на нем и/или на поддоне.
• Держите пальцы и руки подальше от петель и отверстий.
• Когда бассейн не используется или не занят, слейте воду из подставки и уберите

полотенцесушитель на хранение в безопасное место, недоступное для детей.
• Данная продукция не является игрушкой. Не разрешайте детям пользоваться этим 

оборудованием.
• Включать штепсельную вилку в розетку только после установки продукта.
• Держите все предметы, на которые ребенок может залезть, на расстоянии не менее

122 см (4 футов) от бассейна, чтобы предотвратить несанкционированный доступ.
    НЕСОБЛЮДЕНИЕ ДАННЫХ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЙ И ИНСТРУКЦИЙ ПО СБОРКЕ И 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К СЕРЬЕЗНЫМ ТРАВМАМ, УТОПЛЕНИЮ И 
УЩЕРБУ ИМУЩЕСТВУ.

BHИMAHИE

ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Изображение показывает только общии вид изделия. Не является 
точнои копиеи отображаемого изделия. Выпонено не в масщтабе.
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ОПИСАНИЕ ДЕТАЛЕЙ
И° 

АРТИКУЛА ОПИСАНИЕ КОЛИЧЕСТВО       АРТИКУЛ

1  Поддон 1 12231

2  Крепежный хомут штанги для 
 полотенец (предустановлен на №5) 1 12232

3  Винт поддона 1 12233
4  Верхняя штанга 1 12234

5  Муфта штанги для полотенец  
 (предустановлен на №1) 1 12235

6 Штанга для полотенец 1 12236

7  Крепежный хомут штанги 
 (предустановлен на №8) 1 12237

8 Нижняя штанга 1 12238
9 Опорный хомут штанги 1 12239

10  Водяной клапан/сливная крышка 1 12240
11  Подставка 1 12241
12  Опора штанги 1 12242
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Общие положения
• Инструменты для сборки не требуются.

Инструкции по установке 
1. Поставьте подставку полотенцесушителя (11) на пол.
2. С нижней стороны подставки вставьте опору штанги (12) и зафиксируйте

ее, закрутив опорный хомут штанги (9) сверху опоры (12). Пока не
затягивайте хомут. См.ф.1.

3. Откройте водяной клапан/сливную крышку (10) и полностью заполните
резервуар водой. Закройте крышку. См.ф.2.

4. Вставьте верхнюю штангу (4) в отверстие крепежного хомута нижней
штанги (7). См.ф.3.

5. Прикрепите поддон (1) к верхнему концу верхней штанги (4) и
зафиксируйте поддон при помощи винта поддона (3). См.ф.4.

6. Вставьте штангу для полотенец (6) через отверстие, расположенное
под поддоном. Зафиксируйте положение штанги для полотенец, затянув
крепежный хомут штанги для полотенец (2). См.ф.5.
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7. Вставьте штангу в сборе в опору штанги (12) и затяните опорный 
хомут штанги (9). См.ф.6.

8. Можно регулировать:
a. Высоту поддона при помощи откручивания крепежного хомута

штанги (7) и перемещения верхней штанги (4) вверх или вниз. Затем
снова затяните крепежный хомут штанги (7).

b. Угол поддона при помощи откручивания винта поддона (3) и
установки поддона под нужным углом. Затем снова затяните
винт поддона (3). См.ф.7.

Обслуживание и инструкции по хранению 
1. Регулярно проверяйте все части изделия на наличие признаков

повреждений и деформации. Немедленно заменяйте 
поврежденные части.

2. Чтобы очистить изделие от грязи и пятен, используйте губку и чистую воду.
3. Перед хранением выполните действия согласно обратному порядку

сборки, слейте воду из подставки и дайте всем частям продукта
полностью высохнуть.

4. Храните продукт и принадлежности в сухом месте при температуре от
0º до 40ºC.

5. Упаковка может быть использована для хранения.
©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
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ご使用前にこの取扱説明書をよくお読みのうえ、製品を安全にお使いください

INTEX® 使用取扱説明書
タオルラック

• はしごの組み立ては必ず大人がしてください。
• タオルラックやトレイへの掛け過ぎや、入れ過ぎはしないでください。最大
重量 10 ㍀ (4.54 ㌕ )。

• タオルラックやトレイに寄りかかったり、座ったり、立ったり、ぶら下がっ
たりしないでください。

• 指や手をヒンジや開口部に近づけないでください。
• プールを使わない、または場所が足りない場合は、台座から水を抜き、タオ
ルラックを子供の手の届かない安全な場所に保管してください。

• これは玩具ではありません。お子様に本製品を使用させないでください。
• 説明書では本はしごのみ使用の説明です。
• 勝手に触られないように、子供が上に乗れるような物体を全て、少なくとも
プールから 4フィート (122cm) 離してください。

    この警告、および組立・使用上の注意事項に従わない場合は、大きな怪我、溺死、
器物の破損につながる恐れがあります。

注意

注意：絵図はイラスト目的のみで実製品のとは異なります。縮尺されています。
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部品リスト

 No. 部品名 数量 部品番号

1 トレイ 1 12231

2 タオルバー固定受け具
(#5 に予め装着済み ) 1 12232

3 トレイねじ 1 12233
4 上部ポール 1 12234

5 タオルバー・スリーブ
(#1 に予め装着済み ) 1 12235

6 タオルバー 1 12236

7 ポール固定受け具
(#8 に予め装着済み ) 1 12237

8 下部ポール 1 12238
9 ポール支柱受け具 1 12239
10 送水バルブ /排水キャップ 1 12240
11 台座 1 12241
12 ポール支柱 1 12242
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一般
• 組立てに工具は必要ありません。
組立て方法 
1. タオルラックの台座 (11)を床の上に置きます。
2. 台座の下側からポール支柱 (12)を台座に差し込み、ポール支柱受け具 (9) を
ポール支柱(12)にねじ止めして固定します。受け具はまだ締めないでください。 
図 1 参照。

3. 台座の送水バルブ /排水キャップ (10) を開き、水を一杯に入れます。
注水後はキャップを締めてください。 図 2 参照。

4. 上部ポール (4) を下部ポール固定受け具の開口部 (7) に差し込みます。
図 3 参照。

5. トレイ (1) を上部ポール (4) の上端に取り付け、トレイねじ (3) でトレイを固
定します。 図 4 参照。

6. タオルバー (6) をトレイの下にある開口部に通します。タオルバー固定受け
具 (2) を締めてタオルバーの位置を固定します。 図 5 参照。
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7. 組み立てたポールをポール支柱 (12) の台座に差し込み、ポール支柱受け
具 (9) を締めます。 図 6 参照。

8. 次の調整が可能です。
a. トレイの高さは、ポール固定受け具 (7) を緩め、上部ポール (4) を上下に

スライドさせると変えられます。ポール固定受け具 (7) を再び締めてくだ
さい。

b. トレイの角度は、トレイねじ (3) を緩め、トレイを傾けると変えられます。
トレイねじ (3) を再び締めて固定します。 図 7 参照。

メンテナンスと保管
1. 破損や変形がないか定期的に全部品をチェックしてください。破損した部品
は速やかに交換してください。

2. スポンジと清潔な水を使用し、泥や汚れを拭き取ってください。
3. 上記セットアップ手順を逆に行い、台座から水を流し出し、すべての部品が
完全に乾いていることを確認してから収納してください。

4. 乾燥し、空調管理された 0º ‒ 40ºC (32º ‒ 104ºF) の保管場所に本製品とア
クセサリーを保管してください。

5. 本製品が入っていた箱を保管に利用してください。

©2016 Intex Marketing Ltd. - Intex Development Co. Ltd. - Intex Trading Ltd. - Intex Recreation Corp.
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安装及使用本产品前请仔细阅读理解说明书 , 并遵循说明书的所有指示进行

INTEX® 操作说明书
毛巾架

• 仅供成年人安装和拆卸。
• 请勿在毛巾架或托盘上放置过重的物品 最大承重 : 10 lbs / 4.54 kg。
• 请不要倚靠，坐或者站立在毛巾架上。
• 请勿将手指或者手靠近连接和卡口处，避免夹伤。
• 当无人使用水池时，将毛巾架底座的水完全排出后放置在小孩碰触不到的安全
位置。

• 本产品不是玩具。 请勿让儿童使用。
• 使用此产品的目的仅限于说明书中所描述的。
• 为避免儿童攀爬，请将所有可疑物品放置在离水池 1米 2 以外的地方，以防止
儿童未经允许进入水池。

如不遵守这些警语，安装以及操作指南可能会导致重伤，溺水或者其他财产损失。

警告

备注：该插图只做说明之用。可能不代表真实的产品。不按比例。
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零件清单

编号 名称 数量       零件号码

1  托盘 1 12231

2  毛巾托架螺栓扣 
 (已安装在 #5内 ) 1 12232

3  托盘固定旋钮 1 12233
4  支架上管 1 12234

5  毛巾托架杆头 
 (已安装在 #1内 ) 1 12235

6  毛巾托架 1 12236

7  支架螺栓扣 
 (已安装在 #8内 ) 1 12237

8  支架下管 1 12238
9  支架扣子 1 12239
10  排水塞 1 12240
11  底座 1 12241
12  底座支架 1 12242
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概括
• 安装过程不需要使用工具。

安装说明 
1. 将毛巾架底座（11）放置在地板上。
2. 从底座下面将底座支柱（12）插入 , 然后将支架扣子（9）锁在底座支柱上，确保
旋紧。请勿将支架扣子过度锁紧。 详见图 1。

3. 打开底座排水塞（10）然后向内灌水。当注水完成时，将塞子盖上。 详见图 2。

4. 将支架上管（4）插入支架下管并将支架螺栓扣（7）锁紧。详见图 3。

5. 将托盘（1）连接到支架上管末端（4）；用旋转纽扣（3）将托盘锁紧。详见图 4。

6. 将毛巾托架（6）从位于托盘底部的开口处滑出。通过固定毛巾托架的支架螺栓扣（2）
将毛巾托架固定起来。详见图 5。
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7. 将支架组插入底座支架（12）上，锁紧支架扣子 （9）。详见图 6。

8. 可自行做如下调整 :
a. 可通过松动支架螺栓扣（7）然后上下滑动支架上管（4）来调整高度。

调整完后，请重新将支架螺栓扣（7）锁紧。
b. 托盘角度可以通过松动托盘固定旋钮（3）并将其倾斜来调整。调整完后，

请重新将托盘固定旋钮（3）锁紧。 详见图 7。

维护及储存指导 
1. 请定期检查所有的配件是否有损坏、变形 。如有损坏请立即更换。
2. 使用海绵和干净的水擦洗污泥或者污渍。
3. 将以上步骤反向操作，并排出底座的水，确保所有零部件干燥后再进行储存。
4. 将产品及其配件贮藏在干燥及常温 0º – 40ºC (32º – 104ºF)的地方。
5. 原来的包装纸箱可作保存该产品之用。
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